developmental abilities in reading comprehension may choose to enroll the student in the
reading camp but may be charged an attendance fee.

● Local boards of education may establish a fee amount to be equal to the per student
program cost of participating in the reading camp, not to exceed eight hundred twenty-five
dollars ($825.00).

● Priority enrollment in the reading camp is for students offered a reading camp as a literacy
intervention. Local boards of education shall establish application procedures and
enrollment priorities for reading camps for students demonstrating reading proficiency.

[...]

reading comprehension may choose to enroll the student in the reading camp but may be charged
an attendance fee. Local boards of education may establish a fee amount to be equal to the per
student program cost of participating in the reading camp, not to exceed eight hundred
twenty-five dollars ($825.00).
(b) Priority enrollment in the reading camp is for  students offered a reading camp as a literacy
intervention. Local boards of education shall establish application procedures and enrollment
priorities for reading camps for students demonstrating reading proficiency.

[...]

Funds provided for reading camps that are contained in Section 7A.1 of S.L. 2012-142 shall be
used  only for reading camps.

Signing Bonus

Each local school administrative unit shall provide a signing bonus in an amount determined by
the local board of education that is at least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200) to any
teacher who meets all of the following criteria:

(1) Is associated with high growth in reading based on EVAAS data.
(2) Was awarded a reading performance bonus administered by the Department of Public
Instruction.
(3) Accepts employment to provide instruction during a reading camp.